

No. 17-432

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL H. RESH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS IN POST-DUKES
SUCCESSOR CLASS ACTIONS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
JOSEPH M. SELLERS
Counsel of Record
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com
CHRISTINE WEBBER
cwebber@cohenmilstein.com
BRIAN CORMAN
bcorman@cohenmilstein.com
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-4600

JOCELYN D. LARKIN
jlarkin@impactfund.org
THE IMPACT FUND
125 University Avenue, Suite 102
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 845-3473

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SUCCESSOR WAL-MART CLASS CASES ILLUSTRATE THE PERMISSIBLE USE OF <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TOLLING.....	5
A. After clarifying the legal standards for class certification, the <i>Dukes</i> Court found the plaintiffs had failed to provide evidence sufficient to warrant certification of a national class	6
B. The <i>Dukes</i> plaintiffs followed this Court’s guidance by bringing successor class actions that are regional in scope	8
C. The ability of plaintiffs in three regional Wal-Mart class actions to continue their claims collectively hinges on the Court’s decision in the case now presented.....	12
D. The post- <i>Dukes</i> regional class cases achieve the economies that <i>American Pipe</i> intended to promote	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>American Pipe and Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston Univ.</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Romney</i> , 490 F.2d 1360 (3d Cir. 1974)	16
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	6
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	13
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 3:01-cv-02252 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2012)	11
<i>Forbes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 9:17-cv-81225 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2017)	12
<i>Ladik v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 263 (W.D. Wis. 2013)	13
<i>Love v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Odle v. Flores</i> , 3:11-cv-02954 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2018)	12
<i>Odle v. Flores</i> , 683 F. App'x 288 (5th Cir. 2017)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Phipps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 3:12-cv-01009 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 18, 2016)	11
<i>Phipps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Phipps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 875 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)	13
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	4
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	16
 RULES:	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a).....	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2)	3, 10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)	3, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
